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“THIS STAMP PAPER FORMS AN INTEGRAL PART OF THE AGREEMENT
EXECUTED ON __ 15thNov,2023° _ ~  BETWEEN CENTRAL
DEPOSITORY SERVICES (INDIA) LIMITED, ASTRON MULTIGRAIN LIMITED

AND BIGSHARE SERVICES PRIVATE LIMITED.
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Tripartite Agreement between Central Depository Services (India) Limited an Issuer
and its RTA - ‘

This made and entered into at this of . between
WWVMWM‘E% ompanies Act,
l”ﬁ.hﬁngiuﬂnﬁm;dOﬂ'muAWh@mFlumMmFmWMilh Compounds, N M
Joshi Lower Parel - 13 (herei _called “CDSL") of the First Pat ASTRON
+ (defription of the legal entity), having its office/registered office at PLOT NO. 1710
AM HOTEL AGE: CHORDI TALUKA: GONDAL. RAJKOT, CHORDL GUJARA
INDIA 360 311 hercinaficr called “the  Issuer” of the Second Part; AND BIGSHARE SERVICES
MAﬂumewdmkylmﬁwof&ethwmmMMUMme)
mbWomwmammmmmummvmnmmmm
mmm-mmnmmwnraumm

NEAR N

WHEREASCDGLMWmduhuduMuMuMmh,Md:&mu« other marketable
mmiﬁu&achlﬂwmfaﬂwu‘um‘}whyhmmmbwum%wbehddh:
dematerialized form in CDSL.,

MMMW&MﬁMM&mWWhWMbMMW«
dmﬁuhdehmhmmmMWbdo.

mmmsmnmumm:mawmmmmm&mw
mallwhmmmnwdormisw:mmumrm 12 of the
Securitics and Exchange Board of India Act, 1992,

ANDWHEREASMMMWMRTAhmthbnMMwMW'Win
respect of the securities in dematerialised form. '

L1 Words and expressions used but not defined in this Agreement but defined under
tch:mgmsum. 1956, the Securities Contracts (Regulation) Act, 1956, the
%MﬂMMIMNWAalm.MW
Exchange Board of India (Depositories and Participants) Regulations, 1996 or the
mdmmmmmuﬁwmmmmﬂm

Acts,
Regulations or Bye Laws as the case may be. .




12,

13.

15,

. m - - * s
196", Bye-Laws of CDSL. and the Operating Instructions issued by CDSLrespectively

ThchwwandeAhubebonndhytbeDmdmiuAa. 1996, Securities and
mmammmm)m 1996 and agree to
lﬁdebyhhyehmnd&ewhmmmﬁmﬁmcmdmehymua
dummmdwtbemmuirdnmmuwhudnwﬁmndm
of this Agreement.

mmm.wwmhmbmuqu&udmh including pending
mmfwMMwmﬂiuﬁmofmiﬁuhﬁuMwhm
kaTAMMwMMMﬁ;' or pending at the
timcofhi:ﬁnomin;tnbemlm&wkﬂ\..u&cmmbc.

mwwmhmofﬁeMTAMamm“lMufn&m
mhdﬂﬁmbﬁeﬂﬂuwﬁuﬂhh&wlmﬂmwlm
wumamwmﬂmoﬂhﬁmsﬁm&kwmﬂinm
muw;:mwwmunumm.

Costs, Fees and Charges

2.1.

Unique Identification Number

3.l

mmm.mwmuumlmmuu
RTA (RTA D).

mmumuuhmwmm‘

4.1.

42.




4.3,

44.

4.5

51

52,

53.

54,

r o A
AW

Tdmmuﬂhpmiﬁqﬁnmmmmymkhﬁn

ThRTAMhmﬁWHm-hRTAmdeW
uﬁ:ﬁummmﬁmm“dwm
mmmmum«pmummmum
upaﬁewnphnuﬂnmﬁmﬁueblhoumbemciﬂdbymﬂ..

The RTA shall provide information to CDSI. -

dﬂMﬂMhmdhmﬁany.Mummwic

. mmmmmmumﬂmmmmm
mmmmmmmwmmu“m.mmw
of the offer document. 8 ]




722

7.23,
3.

" -
ofhdnﬁmwhhhmmuﬁhgomofmw&mﬁwuu
mac..bmp-immmﬁuuimm&u
of any other corporate action. _
anhhfmﬁmhllhehmiﬂudtn@&mdumhymwh@ithmmbu

i bmwmmmewiﬁunliaedmdhdlmhwmwi&in
mmmdmmm-wmhmwﬁ

Details / Particulars to be furnished by CDSL

82,

MMMmuMTAhmofMMomsofm
MMMWMhMWCanMmmum
be specified in the Operating Instructions.

CDSLM&MN&:MTAMWMMMWMM&
updﬁng&mmﬁthTA.suﬁﬁmmumthnh

83, m-damhmemmmmiummummwwm
MT&mmmomeumumﬁndbyCDﬂ,.Mof
owners as well as the ‘mfmnunmﬂummmd
WNwMMwwumdum
Ll
Dematerialisation

21

9.2,

93,

94.

9.5,

9.6.

mmdmmu.mmwmmm
from its participants to the RTA.

Ahmﬁmuwﬁck‘mmmm a credit in
wmumahmmm&mumw
m&WMMM@SL'MmM credit entry 1o be

MRTAMMMWWMMWWEIWM
ncm..hmdnymﬁiunmuhmmwbjmmmm
mmmmmmmmmumamm
MMWMMM&WMNMM

mnrammmmmwm“mwm
Wimwh%ﬂm“ﬂmmm-m of 15 days
ﬁmduh:oﬁwuipwflhmbyhk'n\.

4

oy




9.7.

9.8.

9.8.1.

9.8.2

983,

984,

98.5.

89

9.10.

911l

9.12,

9.13.

9.14.

9.15.

T‘heRTAMindlmnuinlbeDﬂFwtﬂ:itﬁprﬂhdumhcwﬂdhy
Il\vin!buhdnlfnhjmwaminhmwiodofﬁnym.

mnramummnndmuymfw dematerialisation of any securities into
CDSmeduoqxﬁrﬁefuﬂowhgm:

hdlmhhkfaﬁammjmﬁrmmdmymt
Mw.hmhkTAﬂlmhmwﬁcmmipﬂh

mdhlenm&ﬁmuthTAMgmuumin
mummmwmmmumumdmm,

The Issuer/RTA Mmmmwmofmdm mldmnndm
mmwwmmmmummmm

’ 5




9.16.

9.17.

buh.%vﬁdhmhhpmﬁmof&ibyelmhﬂu&nwﬂnbﬁw
mwwummwwmmmwum
Central or the m&wmmmhmw.

10, Rematerialisation

10.1,

10.2.

10.3.

10.4.

10.5.

bneﬂninlm‘smlhkTAﬁnﬂManh?dfuhmm

TMRTAMm.ﬁuMRRFwﬁkh‘mww-authﬁdbthhh
mfmﬁwunmbhnmwhdofﬁwym.

MMaMRTAmmmWWWdWWMu
mhwmhymmwwum\mm.




12.

13,

14,

Fresh Issue of Securities

Ll

Where, the Lssuer makes any further issues of the securities, the Issuer andior the RTA
Ml&nihb@&dhnmd&aihhhmmwb!m.ofdlbwﬁml
mmmwhwumammmmmma.
CDSL.

Procedure where identity of Beneficial Owner is not established

12.1,

hmmufnhﬁmﬁmbmmhdhymmmynamumnTA
fwuﬁiofmﬁﬁunﬁemofmyhmﬁaﬂmwbuiduﬂ)mhe
wmmmmmmmm;mmuurmm
foﬂﬂdﬁnﬁmhyhehmwmlkRTAmhduhwibumyhdmﬁlbyu
Issuer dnd/or the RTA.

Corporate Action / Benefits

13.1.

132.

133,

14.2.

MRTAMMWHMM'MIHMMhMﬂu
mﬁylﬁcufuuhuﬁsdhﬂnﬁuoﬁllmm The Issuer and the RTA
shall diso be for the accuracy of advice as 1o corporste benefits

MMMMWﬂWhMWﬁWW
mbyﬂ)&.upcﬁnhﬂmaiouﬁunthelnnwadnkTAorinmpmofM
A,




15,

16.

17

143

ThRTAMmmdkﬂnmduowﬁuwﬁdlmm
Mb‘hmldﬁlyhshhwmmehehm.

Inspection by CDSL ' g

16.1.

17.1.5.
17.1.6.

17.L.1.

17.1.8.

17.1.9.

CDSLﬂullhemﬁdedmmyminwimofﬂgf-Filhia.mmmm

mapﬁmhﬁmdmmmpmmdinmmuam
bﬁgmhwhﬁ;wdmm

msﬂmchhgﬁuadfww.wwmm of the Issuer,
on its becoming aware of the presentation of any application or petition for its bankruptcy,
inwlvm,ﬁqmwmaium;

umbbmhgmﬂmm“mm«nhnmb-q
Muiﬂhﬂb’-ymormmwmﬂunwium
hmﬁwmﬁ&hhmmam

npmnylppllwimhi‘wwmnymfwmdmmnfdumm
of the Issuer; ‘

in case of any whhmwﬁmﬂﬁmuwmmm
Wu&haﬁu-mﬁhm ]

upon convening of any meeting to consider & resolution for the appointment of aliquidsior

«m«mhm«m«nmwmmmm
mmmmymumamm




18,

17.1.10.

18.1.1.
18.1.2,

18.1.3.

18.1.4.

18.1.5,

18.1.6.

18.1.7.
18.1.8.

18.1.9.
18.1.10,
18.1.11.

18.1.12.

The RTA shall notify CDSL forthwith:
incua:ﬁeRTAiauindividmLin'&emufhishﬂpﬁtymmum;

in case the RTA kumﬂpmmhmdmﬂmcﬁmmam
bﬁn;madmdcue&mﬂofﬁehﬁm?nuuﬁipAm 1932 or a suit being filed
under section 44 of that Act;

hm&ngA&xmmywaMmumnum&ﬁnﬁqwm

bankruptey, .liqddduwmaium
whﬁ&“ﬁgmdéhmm«m
threatened or nymuyormnpuuymheRTAurwm

mm.mmmnmymhmorumw
of the RTA; :
hMMdmmwhbﬁuﬁmﬂmwbumlubiuMmyw
Muwmﬁm-wmmm




19.

21

18.1.13. myhamhwmofﬁ-emhlormymmhmhymm.
udnﬂCorpmAdmmdhbeMubydnhnm.

18.1.14. mmﬁummmmmormm.uwm_

Authorised Representatives

19.1. ThekmmdﬁeRTAﬂdmeywiﬂ:lkmimof&hwmndl
mm.m«mmwummmnmmm:wu
hmmhehlfoflbehmndhekTAw’thDSL. Any changes in such list
mmm«mmmummwm
CDSL.,

Confidentiality

20.1. mmmmmmmﬁummmmmﬁm

memwaMwhﬂMwwnﬁMbibyMMh
Mmﬁhmhmmofhdﬂpﬁmmmhw«w&enye

20.2. memuuMnmmwmmwheMuny
ﬁneofﬂdldwkmm“hmm»_-yhuﬁcidwﬂr

21.1. MMMMRTAMMCD&.quyMMhMMQIu

the premises where the equipment for maintenance of records, back-up
mmwmmammummmdmmumor
such change.

Back-up facilities

221 mnrammmmumqmmmuym A capy of

22, MRTAMmumbuywmmbyCDﬂmmwmm-
mﬁﬂhﬂﬂﬂlﬁhb@&.ﬂmumo{hm
c nwuhﬂbﬂwmumybcmwm
Disaster Recovery Plan
X 11




232

.

mRTAMMwaiuﬁmeI)SLofny loss or failure of connectivity between the
RTA and CDSL.

M-u.rm:m of beneficial owners

24.1.

me-mdbmmmhmofmmumnu
mmhmm«mauMTAMbthnd
mﬁwmmmrnmmm,ormmwmmmmt
hlteudbeofﬁehm!ﬂ?ﬂndhwofdlm grievances’ complaints the
MTAMIexpwﬁmulymmmmmaﬂngﬁﬂwwmm

mem

25.1,

Joint Liability

Termination
27.1.

mmﬁmuo&w‘mmmmwn&umw
wmmwmwunTAmumwmmdmsL.
Anypmputedmigmnemnrdelepﬁoniumuwmﬁmofmemsafmis
Apmmdnﬂbemﬂmdwﬂhrﬂnmufthischm,myaw
Mh&eﬂmhﬂ&ngmuthemmﬁmafﬂhwofnmw
hdumpwﬁmofﬁemlmmmmimofm
business.

na.mn-.u“onmmmm-umnywmmnnm
mwuthmmmmmm
m-mmuaﬁm-ﬂmm

Nﬁuh!mwuhRTAMlWMWumuhhﬂ
mhm«wmmummmmmmofu
wm:ummmnmwmﬁmumm
hndﬁuuuudmo&umﬁu'urmwnmam-mm
mmm«mmmmmm.m-pmm
Mhhmmhﬁnﬂyﬂmhwdhm

Upwﬁﬂmofuiuwheiﬂmmmo&etkhsmwinwaw
mmm«wwu.meMmumu
upiyuftb:liplh:dp«iod,imuibﬂ!bedumduhnmimhm
wwﬁhﬂ)ﬂ.nﬂ@ﬂ.@;ﬂmukTAﬂ}hhwmm
- i mRTA”udﬂulhkuflﬂNqun
issuer shall be changed from its existing RTA ID o the new RTA ID of “Issuer Name
erminated RTA™. The dematerialisation - and remateriahisation
mmmuwﬁnmmmnmmmmmm.
Mwu“mbub@.&wwﬁm.
& 12




272.

27.3.

274,

Indemnity

28.1.

MuofmhﬁwbhkTAMmmmd&mwlﬁmm&uof
wﬁumMRTAwMMmmmhMuﬂmmu
hmhcimummsoﬁslthmnmfshmef-Am asthe casc
whwmﬁ::ﬁih%w with CDSL or itself enter into » bi-
Mumtwﬁ%mwh&eﬂumﬁydmsﬁdmdwnyw,

mwﬁhﬂ)ﬁLuﬂﬂ)ﬂLM!mmRTamme-mmmu
“Issuer name - Closed/Non-Functional/Terminated RTA™ and the ISIN of the issuer shall
uwmtmlTAmwﬁemRTAmof“lmm-m
WTMWRTA“.TMMMMMMmﬁHM
umwmmmaumauummm.ww
or issucr enters into a bipartite agreement with CDS! .

mme’mufmuhnsmmnmmummmmm
MM»MMM*&&RT&W“uﬁw
incurred thereafter but arising out of any action, transaction or dealings by the RTA
dwh‘memwydlﬂsﬁmpmﬁdﬁhomdmindumofﬂn
RTA failing to carry out its outstanding obligations as aforesaid. the Issuer shall

WMﬁ&wwMuWMRTA.Mmd
medmmddﬁuﬂwwm;heﬁmm%-m
huumhmu«mmmmmuuw
uumhmdmmmmmmmmm

mwmmﬂuwmwmwwmum
Imcndhk?hiuﬂqda&ﬂmmmwim.dmm
suits, actions, litigations, prosecutions and all other

charges and expenses relating thereto suffered and incurred by
mduunwdmhﬂ,hﬁhw@@ammmorcﬂ&..
hmwmhw:b.whhﬁ!i:dmmﬁhmhw.

13




3L

MMMMWMMM.
Stamp duty '
29.1. qu(mm«mmmm)mmum

Mwmﬂmwwdmm“mmwmmhmtmmw
hereto shall be borne and paid by the Issuer/RTA.

2 :
Force Majeure etc,

30.1. Natwidmdingmmdbueinorinﬂuaye Laws, none of the parties hereto

32.1, Hmmormmmuh.uwwbymwm
such

No Waiver
34.1.




Arbitration and Conciliation

35.1.

Tkmhmdwkhmafdlmwdi&mmduwmw

mwwummmmmmmwmwmumm

Bye Laws. The place of arbitration shall be Mumbai.

Governing Language - ¢

mmmumwmmmmmuRhmin
forcein India.

Thupm'ushuuowwwhuhmﬂumluleuhdiaimnfﬂumm
Mumbai. -

mmhmammhmmmmummm
mayaﬂmhmmimu-mamhm

15



41. Execution of Agreement

41.1. ThisAmi_smmdinlﬁpihdemdamuchshl.llhemﬂnedhyuchofhm
hereto, '

by the hand of its authorised
representative Shri/Smt
in the presence of

)

)

DEPOSITOR )
SERVICES (INDIA) LTD : BHALCHAN |ttty st oy

)

)

E
:

SIGNED.AND DELIVERED )
by the within named Issuer

ASTRON MULTIGRAIN LIMITED ) JENISHBHAI | mmmmeme
by the hand of its authorised )  PARSOTTAM E
representative Shei/Smy_____ ) RIKHUNT

) X

in the presence of

SIGNED AND DELIVERED . )
by the within named RTA

LIMITED
by the hand of its authorised

ShrifSme_____

representative
in the presence of

2
:
E
s




